
Meeting of:  Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Tuesday, 18th July, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Ite
m 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  MINUTES 3 - 7

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held 28th March 2017. 

4.  SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD 8 - 17

To consider the minutes of the meetings held: 11th April, 9th May and 
13th June 2017. 

5.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - DRAFT WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18 

18 - 21

Draft Work Programme 2017/18 

6.  HEALTHWATCH ROCHDALE - ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 22 - 45

Annual Report for HealthWatch: 2016/17 

7.  JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 46 - 47

Public Document Pack



To outline how the Board will fulfil its statutory duty to produce a Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment 

8.  HEALTH AND EMPLOYMENT 48 - 51

 The Board to consider the links between Health and Employment

Health and Wellbeing Board Members:

Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Rob Bellingham
Councillor Jacqueline Beswick Councillor Ashley Dearnley
Sheila Downey Dr Chris Duffy
Andrea Fallon Gail Hopper
Steve Taylor Jane Jackson
Councillor Donna Martin E Steve Rumbelow
Chief Superintendent Chris Sykes Michelle Warburton
Simon Wootton
Keith Walker

Jon Aspinall
Sally McIvor

For more information about this meeting, please contact: 
Peter Thompson 
Governance and Committee Services Officer
01706 924715
Peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:Peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 28th March 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Emsley (in the Chair); Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Councillor Dearnley, A. Fallon, G. Hopper, S. Rumbelow (Rochdale Borough 
Council), S. McIvor (Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group), B. Greenwood (HealthWatch Rochdale), S. Taylor 
(Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust), K. Walker (Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust), J. Aspinall (Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service) 
and M. Warburton (CVS Rochdale).   

OFFICERS: S. Croasdale and P. Dickinson (Heywood, Middleton and 
Rochdale NHS Clinical Commissioning Group) and P. Thompson (Rochdale 
Borough Council).  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: R. Bellingham (NHS England), Councillor 
Martin, S. Downey (Rochdale Borough Council) and J. Jackson (HealthWatch 
Rochdale).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
42 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
43 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the minutes of its last 
meeting held 31st January 2017. Further to minute no. 35 (Membership of the 
Integrated Commissioning Board) in response to a question from the Board’s 
HealthWatch representative, asking if the membership of this body could be 
further extended, the Chief Executive reported that membership issues were 
being reviewed and further requests for organisations to be represented 
thereon would be considered in due course.

DECIDED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held 31st January 2017, be approved as a correct record.  

SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD
44 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow 
Integrated Commissioning Board held 14th March 2017, be noted.

ROCHDALE BOROUGHWIDE HOUSING
45 The Health and Wellbeing Board received a presentation from the Ms. 
Anna Charlton representing Rochdale Boroughwide Housing (RBH) regarding 
the se
[...]
B 
approved the first LTP in 2016 and this had been published by 31st January 
2016 deadline. Local areas were required to publish a refreshed CAMHS LTP 
by 31st March 2017 – detailing progress made against priorities, financial 
allocations and future plans.  These are set out in a document that was 
appended to the submitted report and which had been developed by the 
Borough’s CAMHS Partnership.

DECIDED – That the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the refresh of 
the Borough’s Child and Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP), for publication by 31st March 2017.

LOCALITY PLAN
47 The Board received a report of the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
for Rochdale was presented, for Members to have sight of and an opportunity 
to comment on the developing Transformation Fund bid in support of the 
Rochdale Borough Locality Plan.

Page 4



Members of the Committee had received as background – 
 the draft Transformation Fund Bid (v3) 
 the six programme overviews circulated to Committee members in July 

2016
 an update report  on Locality Plan programme development submitted 

with Committee papers in November 2016.

Circulated at the meeting were
 the draft Transformation Fund Bid (v5) 
 The Locality Plan “Co-operating for a better health and wellbeing”
 One page overviews of the key themes within the bid
 Meeting presentation slides
 Notes of a meeting that members of the Health, School and Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 27th March 2017 

The Board received an update on the bid to ensure Members’ knowledge and 
appreciation of the Plan.

The Locality Plan was one of ten produced by each of the Greater Manchester 
(GM) districts that contributed to the GM System Transformation Plan to 
improve health outcomes and reduce health inequalities.  The Rochdale Plan, 
which had been subject to extensive consultation in the development phase, 
had been submitted to the GM Health and Social Care (HSC) Partnership in 
November 2016.  The
[...]
e had been 277 suicides 
in the Greater Manchester region in 2014. Of the 10 Greater Manchester 
Authorities 48 occurred in the City of Manchester but Rochdale was second 
with 31 (11%) which was proportionately higher than its population, which at 
around 210,000 was about 6% of Greater Manchester’s overall population.

DECIDED – That the report be noted and welcomed.   

ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY STUDY GROUP
49 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report of the Oral Health 
Scrutiny Study Group which presented its final report of its study in oral 
healthcare.

In September 2015 the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee established a Scrutiny Study Group to attempt to gain an 
understanding of the prevalence and severity of dental decay amongst the 
Borough’s residents, especially amongst five year old children and to examine 
recommended actions for inclusion in the local Oral Health Improvement 
Strategy 2016 – 2020, to rectify the current situation. The Study was therefore 
closely linked to the development of the Borough’s Oral Health Improvement 
Strategy and was concerned with improving health outcomes for service users 
in the Rochdale Borough which should improve healthy life and wellbeing 
outcomes. As a consequence, this directly linked into the ‘People’, ‘Place’ and 
‘Prosperity’ corporate priorities of the Council.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.

GREATER MANCHESTER CIVIL RESILIENCE ARRANGEMENTS 2016
50 The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report, for information 
purposes, that presented an overview of Greater Manchester’s civil resilience 
arrangements that had previously been considered by the Greater 
Manchester Police and Crime Steering Group.

DECIDED – That the report be noted. 

Page 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
2017/18
51 The Director of Public Health submitted a draft work programme 
designed to set the agenda for future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board starting in 2017/18. The Director was looking to have ‘themed’ 
meetings that would be guided and accompanied by presentations designed 
to encourage discussion and debate. It was suggested that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board have a separate development session, early in the 2017/18 
Municipal Year which would inform the Board’s Work Programme.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2) the Health and Wellbeing Board resolves to hold an informal 

Development Session at a date and time to be determined, early in 
2017/18, for the purpose of developing its Work Programme.

Page 7



SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 11 April 2017

PRESENT:   HMR CCG - Dr Chris Duffy (Clinical Chair) (in the Chair), Denise 
Dawson (Lay Member), Sam Evans (Chief Finance Officer), Dr Lynn  
Hampson (Clinical Lead); RBC - Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed (Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Services), Sheila Downey (Director of Adult Care), Councillor Janet 
Emsley (Portfolio Holder for Culture, Health and Wellbeing), Gail Hopper 
(Director of Children’s Services) and David Wilcock (Acting Director of 
Resources).

OFFICERS: Sally McIvor (Joint Director – Integrated Commissioning), Karen 
Hurley (HMR CCG Director of Operations and Engagement), Victoria 
Bradshaw (RBC Assistant Director (Finance), Susan Crutchley (RBC Acting 
Assistant Director of Public Health) and Tim Buckley and Mark Hardman 
(RBC Resources Directorate)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  RBC - Andrea Fallon (Director of Public 
Health and Wellbeing), Councillor Donna Martin (Portfolio Holder for 
Children's Services) and Steve Rumbelow (Chief Executive); HMR CCG - Dr 
Bodrul Alam (Clinical Lead) and Simon Wootton (Chief Officer).

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
46 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
47 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Shadow 
Integrated Commissioning Board held on 14th March 2017 be approved 
as a correct record. 

SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD BUSINESS 
PROGRAMMING
4
[...]
velopment as the implementation of pooled budgets 
from April 2018 approached and any future decision at the Greater 
Manchester level relating to the reporting of Better Care Fund performance.

Alternatives considered: There were no alternatives considered.

Page 13



Decision: That the report be noted. 

Eligible for call-in: No

Reason for decision: The item was presented for information.

BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 - NATIONAL INDICATOR PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE
5 The Board gave consideration to a report of the Director of Adult Care 
(RBC) providing information on performance against the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) indicator set for Quarter 4 of 2016/17 and presenting the relevant parts 
of the BCF Quarter 4 submission to the Department of Health (DoH).

Alternatives considered: None, as the report provided information on 
performance.

Decided: That (1) performance against the Better Care Fund (BCF) indicator 
set for Quarter 4 of 2016/17 be noted;
(2) the content of the BCF Quarter 4 performance template submitted to the 
Department of Health on 31st May 2017 be noted.

Eligible for call-in:  No.

Reason for decision: As part of the BCF planning guidance the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the local authority are required to submit quarterly 
templates to the DoH on performance against jointly agreed targets for a 
number of nationally determined indicators and some locally determined 
indicators.  The Board reviews these submissions as part of its delegated 
responsibility for the BCF. 

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT ALLOCATION 2017/18
6 The Board gave consideration to a report of the Director of Adult Care 
(RBC) seeking approval of the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) capital grant 
allocation for 2017/18, taking into account the conditions attached to the grant 
and the opportunity for a level of flexibility to spend the funding on other social 
care capital projects, in addition to the traditional DFG activities.

Alternatives considered: There are no alternatives to e
[...]
noted and the 2017/18 reablement schemes be supported;
(2) further detail be provided on the dementia support services provided and 
the respective workloads;
(3) the £91k efficiency saving on STARS Plus in 2016/17 which has gone into 
the provision for VAT, and the reduced level of funding of £107k required for 
the STARS Plus service in 2017/18 as a consequence of the efficiency 
savings that have been made, be noted;
(4) it be noted that 50% of the reduced funding (£53.5k) in 2017/18 will be in 
the BCF and 50% will be in the Adult Social Care budgets in the ‘shadow’ 
pooled budget;
(5) it be noted that the £107k available in 2017/18 from the efficiency savings 
made by Adult Care in relation to STARS Plus are to be kept as a contingency 
to either support the closing of the financial gap or to enhance the STARS 
Plus service should there be a shortfall in the transformation funding received 
from the Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership, further 
noting that as the £107k saving is as a consequence of efficiencies made 
within an Adult Care service some of the funding could be used towards the 
0.5% efficiency saving required of providers in the transformation bid.

Eligible for call-in: No

Reason for decision: The Board had requested details of the spend on 
reablement services, both in the BCF and across other budgets.

Page 17



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018

Standing Items for Every Meeting:-

 Presentation(s) from partner organisation or agency;
 Locality Plan/Integration Update;
 Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board Minutes (where available);

Meeting One – Date, tbc

Theme – Starting Well

Presentations:-
 Schools – contribution to health and wellbeing;
 Pennine Care (Health Visitors/School Nurses) – opportunities, challenges, working within new Agenda;

Agenda Items:-
 Children and Young Persons Partnership Update;
 Childhood Obesity Action Plan;
 Under 5’s Oral Health Update;
 Child and Adolescent Mental H
[...]
nterprise Centre 

Belfield Road 

Rochdale 

OL16 2UP 

 

Phone number: 01706 249575 

 

Email: info@healthwatchrochdale.org.uk 

 

Website: www.healthwatchrochdale.org.uk 

 

Twitter: @HWRochdale 

 

Facebook: Healthwatch Rochdale 

 

Linkedin: Healthwatch Rochdale 

 

Youtube: Healthwatch Rochdale 

 

 

 

We will be making this annual report publicly available on 30 June 2017 by publishing it on our 

website and sharing it with Healthwatch England, CQC, NHS England, Clinical Commissioning 

Group/s, Overview and Scrutiny Committee/s, and our local authority. 

 

We confirm that we are using the Healthwatch Trademark (which covers the logo and 

Healthwatch brand) when undertaking work on our statutory activities as covered by the 

licence agreement. 

 

If you require this report in an alternative format please contact us at the address above.  

 

© Copyright Healthwatch Rochdale 2017 

Healthwatch Rochdale LTD. Registered Company Number 08429721 

Page 45

mailto:info@healthwatchrochdale.org.uk
http://www.healthwatchrochdale.org.uk/


Subject: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Status:  Publication

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Cabinet Members: Cllr J Beswick, Portfolio 
Holder for  Health and Well Being 

Date: 18th July 2017
 

Report of: Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing 

Author Email:    
wendy.meston@rochdale.gov.uk

Authors: Wendy Meston, Consultant in     
Public Health

Tel: 01706 927089

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To outline how the Board will fulfil its statutory duty to produce a Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

1.2 To outline a proposed development and consultation plan for completing a 
refreshed JSNA by October 2017  in time to inform a refreshed Locality 
Plan/Health and Wellbeing Strategy and inform integrated commissioning 
intentions for 2018/19

2 Recommendations
Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to:

2.1 Agree proposed plans for JSNA development and consultation for the refresh. 
2.2 That the Board agree to hold an Assembly to discuss JSNA priorities

                        in September 2017
2.3       That the Board receive an update and paper on proposed priorities at their 
           next meeting in September 2017

Reason for recommendation

         To fulfil the Board’s statutory duties of delivering a JSNA to inform local 
strategies and plans

3 Background

3.1 One of the core statutory duties of the Health and Wellbeing Board include the 
preparation of the local Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and a Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy which locally is out Locality Plan

3.2 JSNA is a locally developed process to identify the health and wellbeing 
needs (and assets) of a local area, including the current and future health and 
social care needs of the population across the whole life course, from pre-
birth to old age.  

Page 46

Agenda Item 7



The JSNA informs the priorities for the Locality Plan, Commissioning and 
delivery of health and wellbeing outcomes and services.

4. Key points for consideration

4.1     The local JSNA process was undertaken initially in 2011 and was refreshed in 
                     2014/15 In line with a three cycle a refresh will be completed to inform plans 
                     and strategies for  2018/19

4.2     In order to inform integrated commissioning intentions and refresh of the 
          Locality Plan a refresh of the JSNA has been agreed for October 2017

4.3     The leadership of the JSNA is with the Director of Health and Wellbeing. A 
                      working group has been established of public health, intelligence, performance  
                      and policy leads from the Council and the CCG (Clincial Commissioning 
                      Group) led by the Consultant in Public Health.

4.4      Due to the time available to meet the first deadline two phases for the JSNA
                       refresh are proposed. Phase 1 will focus on a refresh of the intelligence 

Contained in the previous JSNA with an enhanced section on health and
                       social care. Consultation on priorities will be primarily done at a joint Health 
                       and Wellbeing Board Assembly in September and existing groups and forums 
                       within the timeframe. Questions will be based around identifying any 
                       perceived gaps in the data, interpreting the data and identifying what this 
                       means for the stakeholders in question and identifying top priorities for action.

4.5      Resident and patient views on needs and priorities will be taken from patient, 
                       service user and public engagement findings from the last two years. The 
                       viability of a resident survey is being explored 

4.6 Phase 2 will continue to develop a public facing intelligence website linked to 
                       the Health and Wellbeing Board and to develop further intelligence products
                       on additional priority areas identified during Phase 1 including identification of 
                       a small number of priorities for deep dives.

5         Risk Assessment Implications 

                     Risk that the refreshed Locality Plan and commissioning intentions are not 
                   informed by the most recent intelligence and evidence

Background Papers
Document Place of Inspection

Page 47



Subject: Health and Employment Status:  Publication

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Cabinet Members: Cllr J Beswick, Portfolio 
Holder for  Health and Well Being and Cllr 
Peter Williams Portfolio Holder for Business, 
Skills and Employment

Date: 18th July 2017
 

Report of: Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing and Director of Economy

Author Email:    
susan.ayres@rochdale.gov.uk
wendy.meston@rochdale.gov.uk

Authors: Susan Ayres – Economic 
Affairs Manager and Wendy Meston, 
Consultant in Public Health

Tel: 01706 925636/01706 927089

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide members of the Board with an overview of the Greater 
Manchester    Health and Employment Programme 

1.2To update the Board on local work to develop action on health and 
employment and request support for this programme

1.3To confirm the commitment of Board partners to lead by example as 
employers.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the Board note the report and endorse the proposed work as the way     
forward to integrate and develop health and employment work locally and 
contribute to the Greater Manchester Health and Employment Programme.
2.2 That the Board endorses that all partners lead by example as exemplar 
employers in promoting health and wellbeing for their own organisations and 
workforce.

Reason for recommendation

2.3  To ensure that Rochdale contributes and benefits from the GM Health 
and Employment Programme and to clearly identify local action we will take to 
improve health and employment outcomes for local people and employers

3 Background

3.1 Greater Manchester Leaders have set ambitious vision statements in 
relation to

Page 48

Agenda Item 8



            both work and skills and population health. They have set out a joint proposal 
across the GM Health and Social Care Partnership and the Combined 

Authority to develop a whole population approach to work and health

Greater Manchester Population Health Plan 2017 – 2021:  To achieve the 
greatest and fastest improvement to the health, wealth and wellbeing of the 2.8 
million people who live in Greater Manchester

Work & Skills Strategy 2016 – 2019:   Our ambition is to create an integrated 
eco- system, which has the individual and employer at its heart, and that better 
responds to the needs of residents, business and contributes to the growth and 
productivity of the GM economy.

Greater Manchester faces a challenge in terms of the number of people with 
long- term health conditions being in employment. The national average is 65.3% 
but in Greater Manchester it is only 59.2%. In Greater Manchester there are also 
225,000 people out of work and claiming benefits which is more than the total 
population of Bury, Rochdale or Tameside.  Of these, 61%, or 140,000 
people, are claiming as a result of a health condition.  In Rochdale Borough 
16,190 residents are out of work and claiming benefits with the largest group 
being those with health conditions. This is 12% of the working age population 
compared to 10% across the North West and 8.4% nationally.

Leaders recognise that there is a co-dependent relationship between health 
and work.  Good quality work is good for health, and economic growth relies on a 
healthy, productive workforce.   This is why the Work and Skills Strategy 
identifies integration of health commissioning and delivery with work and skill 
support as an objective, and 
            the GM Population Health Plan has made employment a key priority within 
the ‘Living 
            Well’ theme.

There is significant synergy across both strategies relating to work, skills and 
population health. The challenge is to maximise opportunities for collective 
endeavour to deliver shared outcomes and priorities.  To this end the GM 

Combined Authority and GM Health and Social Care Partnership leadership have 
formed a joint programme board to drive a system wide approach to health and 
work.

Locally we have for many years recognised the importance of links between 
health,
           wellbeing, skills and employment and we have several local examples of good 
           practice that outline how joint work can improve outcomes for residents. Our 
current
           Locality Plan outlined that we want more families to be economically active 
and family
           income to be increased. What we have identified is that we do not have an up 
to date 
           action plan for joint action on work and employment.

Page 49



4. Key points for consideration

A GM Health and Employment Board has been estab
[...]
 programmes

The GM Programme Team will be responsible for:
 Overall programme management and GM governance
 Development of a Transformation Fund bid

Page 50



 Influencing national policy
 GM-wide stakeholder engagement and support for Localities
 Procurement, funding options appraisals, evaluation and Cost Benefit 

Analysis
 The development of an Expert Advisory Group

A workshop of local partners from a range of relevant organisations including 
Job Centre Plus, Pennine Acute, the CCG, Social Care, Public Health, 
Economic Affairs and the GM Programme Team was held on the 6th July 2017 
to discuss both the GM programmes and also to develop a local action plan. 
This action plan will be developed and presented to a future Health and 
Wellbeing Board for approval. 

5. Risk Assessment Implications 

9.1  Failure to actively engage in this work, risks the design and 
commissioning of services that do not meet the needs of borough residents 
and the resources that could come from the Transformation Fund 
programmes.
9.2 Rochdale residents with long term health conditions will be less likely to 
remain or gain employment than in other areas of the UK without integrated 
approaches to work and health. 

Background Papers
Document Place of Inspection

Page 51


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board
	ICB 9-5-17
	ICB 13-6-17

	5 Health and Wellbeing Board - Draft Work Programme 2017/18
	6 Healthwatch Rochdale - Annual Report 2016/17
	7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	8 Health and Employment



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 18th July 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Beswick (in the Chair); Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed, 
S. Downey, A. Fallon, G. Hopper (Rochdale Borough Council); S. McIvor 
(Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group/Rochdale Borough Council), J. Jackson (HealthWatch Rochdale).

OFFICERS: W. Meston, D. Gardner, M. Hall (Public Health Directorate) 
S. Rush (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate). 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Dearnley, Councillor Martin, S. 
Rumbelow (Rochdale Borough Council), C. Duffy, S. Wootton (Heywood, 
Middleton and Rochdale NHS Clinical Commissioning Group), R. Bellingham 
(NHS England) and M. Warburton (CVS Rochdale).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
53 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
54 Decision:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 28th 
March 2017, be approved as a correct record.

SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD
55 Decision:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Shadow Integrated Commissioning 
Board held 11th April 2017, 9th May 2017 and 13th June 2017, be noted.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
2017/18
56 The Director of Public Health submitted a draft work programme 
designed to set the agenda for future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board starting in 2017/18. The Director was looking to have ‘themed’ 
meetings that would be guided and accompanied by presentations designed 
to encourage discussion and debate. It was suggested that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board have a separate development session, early in the 2017/18 
Municipal Year which would inform the Board’s Work Programme.

Alternatives Considered: to not have a Work Programme could lead to 
unstructured meetings.

Decision:



(1) the report be noted;
(2) the Health and Wellbeing Board resolves to hold an informal Development 
Session on 20th September 2017 for the purpose of developing its Work 
Programme.

HEALTHWATCH ROCHDALE - ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
57 The Committee received the HealthWatch Rochdale Annual Report 
2016/17. The report highlighted who HealthWatch were, what their role was 
and their staffing resources (both in paid and voluntary capacities). 

The report advised that in 2016/17 all HealthWatch organisations in Greater 
Manchester had played, and would continue to do so in 2017/18, an active 
role in readiness for the devolution of executive health and social care powers 
to the Greater Manchester Combined Authority from April 2017. HealthWatch 
would, it was reported, continue to monitor any proposed changes, insofar as 
they affect the residents of the Rochdale Borough. 

HealthWatch had throughout the year developed strong relationships with key 
partners including the Clinical Commissioning Group and the Council but still 
managed to maintain their independence and ability to scrutinise and 
challenge these bodies. HealthWatch was fully engaged with the Borough and 
held regular meetings across the four Township areas. 

Decision:

The report be noted.

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT
58 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report of the 
Director of Public Health which outlined how the Board should fulfil its 
statutory duty to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The 
report also outlined a proposed development and consultation plan for 
completing a refreshed JSNA by October 2017 in time to inform a refreshed 
Locality Plan/Health and Wellbeing Strategy and inform integrated 
commissioning intentions for 2018/19.

The Board were advised that one of the core statutory duties of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board included the preparation of the local JSNA and a Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy which locally is the Locality Plan. The JSNA 
was a locally developed process to identify the health and wellbeing needs 
(and assets) of a local area, including the current and future health and social 
care needs of the population across the whole life course, from pre-birth to old 
age. The JSNA informed the priorities for the Locality Plan, Commissioning 
and delivery of health and wellbeing outcomes and services.

The local JSNA process was undertaken initially in 2011 and was refreshed in 
2014/15. In line with a three cycle a refresh will be completed for 2018/19. In 
order to inform integrated commissioning intentions and refresh of the Locality 
Plan a refresh of the JSNA has been agreed for October 2017. The leadership 
of the JSNA rests with the Director of Health and Wellbeing. A working group 



had been established of public health, intelligence, performance and policy 
leads from the Council and the CCG (Clincial Commissioning Group) that 
would be led by the Consultant in Public Health.

Due to the time available to meet the first deadline two phases for the JSNA 
refresh are proposed. Phase 1 will focus on a refresh of the intelligence, 
contained in the previous JSNA with an enhanced section on health and 
social care. Consultation on priorities will be primarily done at a joint Health 
and Wellbeing Board Assembly in September and existing groups and forums 
within the timeframe. Questions will be based around identifying any 
perceived gaps in the data, interpreting the data and identifying what this 
means for the stakeholders in question and identifying top priorities for action. 
Resident and patient views on needs and priorities would be taken from 
patient, service user and public engagement findings from the last two years. 
The viability of a resident survey was being explored.

Phase 2 would continue to develop a public facing intelligence website linked 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board and to develop further intelligence product 
on additional priority areas identified during Phase 1 including identification of 
a small number of priorities for deep dives.

Decision:

That the Director of Public Health be requested to co-ordinate consultation on 
priorities for the development of a refreshed JSNA will be undertaken at a joint 
Health and Wellbeing Board Assembly on 20th September and also with 
interested groups and forums within the timeframe specified in the report and 
a draft JSNA document will be submitted to a future meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

HEALTH AND EMPLOYMENT
59 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report that had been 
prepared by the Directors of Economy and Public Health that provided 
members with an overview of the Greater Manchester Health and 
Employment Programme; updated the Board on local work to develop action 
on health and employment and request support for this programme; and 
confirmed the commitment of Board partners to lead by example as 
employers.

The purpose of the report was to ensure that Rochdale contributed and 
benefitted from the Greater Manchester Health and Employment Programme 
and to clearly identify local action required to be taken to improve health and 
employment outcomes for local people and employers.

The Board were advised that Greater Manchester’s leaders had set ambitious 
vision statements in relation to both work and skills and population 
health. They have set out a joint proposal across the Greater Manchester 
Health and Social Care Partnership and the Combined Authority to develop a 
whole population approaches to work and health.



The Greater Manchester Population Health Plan 2017 – 2021, sought to 
achieve the greatest and fastest improvement to the health, wealth and 
wellbeing of the 2.8 million people that lived in Greater Manchester

Work & Skills Strategy 2016 – 2019:  the ambition was to create an integrated 
eco-system, which had the individual and employer at its heart, and that better 
responded to the needs of residents, business and contributes to the growth 
and productivity of the Greater Manchester economy.

Greater Manchester faced a challenge in terms of the number of people with 
long-term health conditions being in employment. The national average is 
65.3% but in Greater Manchester it is only 59.2%. In Greater Manchester 
there were currently 225,000 people out of work and claiming benefits which it 
was noted was more than the total population of Bury, Rochdale or 
Tameside.  Of these, 61%, or 140,000 people, were claiming as a result of a 
health condition.  In the Rochdale Borough 16,190 residents were out of work 
and claiming benefits with the largest group being those with health 
conditions. This represented 12% of the working age population compared to 
10% across the North West and 8.4% nationally.

Decision:

(1) The Board notes the report and endorses the proposed work as the 
way     forward to integrate and develop health and employment work 
locally and contribute to the Greater Manchester Health and 
Employment Programme;

(2) The Board endorses that all partners lead by example as exemplar 
employers in promoting health and wellbeing for their own 
organisations and workforce.


